

Index of Wage and Salary Earnings

2017, 1st quarter

Wage and salary earners' earnings rose by 0.3 per cent in January–March

Corrected: Appendix table 11 was corrected on 2 June 2017.

Corrected: Appendix tables 5 and 6 were corrected on 4 June 2018. The corrections are indicated in red.

According to preliminary data of Statistics Finland, the nominal earnings of wage and salary earners rose by 0.3 per cent in January–March 2017 when compared to the respective period in 2016. Real earnings fell by 0.7 per cent compared to the first quarter of the previous year, because the rise in consumer prices was faster than that in earnings level in the first quarter of 2017.

Year-on-year changes in index of wage and salary earnings 2000/1–2017/1, per cent



According to Statistics Finland's preliminary data, the nominal earnings of wage and salary earners rose in January to March 2017 by 0.8 per cent in the private sector from the corresponding period in 2016 and decreased by 1.1 per cent in both the central and local government sectors. The drop in the public sector was caused by the fact that the cut in holiday bonuses agreed on in the Competitiveness Pact has been taken into consideration in the index of wage and salary earnings. The cut in holiday bonuses has a negative

effect on the index of wage and salary earnings in the central and local government sectors starting from the first quarter of 2017.

Wage and salary earners' regular earnings increased by 0.7 per cent in January–March

Regular earnings rose by 0.7 per cent in January to March 2017 from the corresponding period in the year before. The growth amounted to 0.8 per cent in the private sector, to 0.4 per cent in the central government sector, and to 0.3 per cent in the local government sector.

The index for regular earnings describes the permanent change in earnings better than the index of wage and salary earnings as it does not include performance-based bonuses or non-recurring items based on collective agreements that are included in the index of wage and salary earnings. Cuts in holiday bonuses are considered non-recurring items based on collective agreements so they are included in the index of wage and salary earnings but not in the index for regular earnings. These cuts in holiday bonuses lower the index of wage and salary earnings but do not affect the development of the index for regular earnings

Index of wage and salary earnings and index of regular earnings have been revised

The new base year for the index of wage and salary earnings and the index of regular earnings is 2015, indicated by 100 in the new indices. In the publication concerning the first quarter of 2017 the most recent indices of wage and salary earnings have been calculated for the first time with the base year 2015=100. The indices concerning 2016 are still preliminary.

The index of wage and salary earnings has adopted a calculation method for chain index starting from the 2015=100 index. The index is calculated so that an annual earnings development is calculated for each wage and salary earner group compared to the last quarter of the year before and the obtained relative changes are weighted together with the wages and salaries sum weights of the previous year's last quarter. The relative changes in the earnings for each year are chained together so that the overall change of the earnings level is obtained starting from the base year 2015

The chaining point of the indices with old base years is the last quarter of 2015. Thus, as from the beginning of 2016, the development of old indices follows that of the 2015=100 index.

Contents

Tables

Appendix tables

| | |
|--|----|
| Appendix table 1. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and base of payment..... | 5 |
| Appendix table 2. Index of regular earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and base of payment..... | 5 |
| Appendix table 3. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and gender..... | 6 |
| Appendix table 4. Index of regular earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and gender..... | 6 |
| Appendix table 5. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100 by industry, (TOL 2008) (Appendix table was corrected on 4 June 2018.)..... | 7 |
| Appendix table 6. Index of regular earnings 2015=100 by industry, (TOL 2008) (Appendix table was corrected on 4 June 2018.)..... | 10 |
| Appendix table 7. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and gender..... | 13 |
| Appendix table 8. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by industry, (TOL 2008)..... | 14 |
| Appendix table 9. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100, percentage changes | 17 |
| Appendix table 10. Index of regular earnings 2015=100, percentage changes | 19 |
| Appendix table 11. Average earnings by employer sector and gender, EUR/month (Appendix table was corrected on 2 June 2017.)..... | 20 |
| Revisions in these statistics..... | 21 |

Appendix tables

Appendix table 1. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and base of payment

| | | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--------------------|-----------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Employer sector | Base of payment | | | | | | | | | | | |
| All sectors | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,1 |
| | Hourly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,6 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| | Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,0 |
| Private | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Hourly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,7 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| Local government | Total | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 99,7 |
| | Hourly paid | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,0 | 99,7 |
| | Monthly paid | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 99,7 |
| Central government | Total | 99,3 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 100,9 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,5 | 101,5 | 101,4 | 100,2 |
| Others | Total | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 2. Index of regular earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and base of payment

| | | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--------------------|-----------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Employer sector | Base of payment | | | | | | | | | | | |
| All sectors | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| | Hourly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,1 | 101,7 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,4 |
| Private | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Hourly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,1 | 101,7 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| Local government | Total | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 |
| | Hourly paid | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,1 | 101,0 | 101,2 |
| | Monthly paid | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 |
| Central government | Total | 99,3 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 100,9 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,4 | 101,6 |
| Others | Total | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 3. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and gender

| | | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Employer sector | Gender | | | | | | | | | | | |
| All sectors | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,1 |
| | Male | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,0 | 101,2 |
| | Female | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,0 |
| Private | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Male | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| | Female | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,6 |
| Local government | Total | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 99,7 |
| | Male | 99,9 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,4 | 100,2 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 98,8 |
| | Female | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,1 | 99,9 |
| Central government | Total | 99,3 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 100,9 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,5 | 101,5 | 101,4 | 100,2 |
| | Male | 99,2 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 100,9 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,1 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 99,7 |
| | Female | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,2 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 101,4 | 101,8 | 101,9 | 102,2 | 101,8 | 100,8 |
| Others | Total | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| | Male | 99,4 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| | Female | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 4. Index of regular earnings 2015=100 by employer sector and gender

| | | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Employer sector | Gender | | | | | | | | | | | |
| All sectors | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| | Male | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,4 |
| | Female | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| Private | Total | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Male | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Female | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| Local government | Total | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 |
| | Male | 99,9 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,4 | 100,2 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,2 |
| | Female | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,0 | 101,3 |
| Central government | Total | 99,3 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 100,9 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,4 | 101,6 |
| | Male | 99,2 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 100,9 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,1 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,1 |
| | Female | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,2 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 101,3 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 101,7 | 102,2 |
| Others | Total | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Male | 99,4 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| | Female | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 5. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100 by industry, (TOL 2008) (Appendix table was corrected on 4 June 2018.)

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Industry | | | | | | | | | | | |
| A Agriculture and forestry | 99,5 | 99,7 | 100,4 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 101,3 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,3 | 101,3 | 101,6 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| Monthly paid | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,3 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,3 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| C Manufacturing | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,4 | 101,0 | 101,3 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,7 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,7 | 101,1 | 101,3 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 100,9 | 101,4 |
| 10-11 Manufacture of food and beverages | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,3 | 101,5 |
| Hourly paid | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,2 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,6 | 101,4 | 101,6 |
| Monthly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| 13-15 Manufacture of textiles, clothes and leather | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,4 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 103,5 | 103,7 | 103,8 | 104,0 | 103,7 | 104,0 |
| Hourly paid | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 103,3 | 103,4 | 103,5 | 103,6 | 103,5 | 103,6 |
| Monthly paid | 99,1 | 99,6 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 103,6 | 103,9 | 104,0 | 104,2 | 103,9 | 104,2 |
| 16 Manufacture of wood | 99,3 | 99,8 | 100,3 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,3 | 101,5 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,4 |
| Monthly paid | 99,0 | 99,8 | 100,4 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,6 |
| 17 Manufacture of paper and paper products | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,0 | 101,3 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,7 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 100,7 | 100,9 |
| Monthly paid | 99,4 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| 19-22 Manufacture of chemicals | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 101,8 | 102,1 |
| Hourly paid | 99,3 | 99,6 | 100,4 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 101,8 | 102,1 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 102,0 | 101,7 | 102,0 |
| 23 Manufacture of mineral products | 99,4 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 101,3 | 101,8 | 102,0 | 102,2 | 101,9 | 102,2 |
| Hourly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| Monthly paid | 99,3 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 101,8 | 102,4 | 102,6 | 102,9 | 102,4 | 102,9 |
| 24-30 Metal industry | 99,5 | 99,8 | 99,9 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,6 | 101,1 | 100,6 | 101,0 |
| Hourly paid | 99,3 | 99,6 | 99,7 | 101,4 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,6 | 100,7 | 102,1 | 101,0 | 101,1 |
| Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 100,5 | 101,0 |
| 24 Basic metals, hourly paid | 99,0 | 99,5 | 99,8 | 101,8 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,6 | 102,0 | 100,9 | 101,0 |
| 25 Metal products, hourly paid | 99,4 | 99,6 | 99,6 | 101,4 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,6 | 102,0 | 100,9 | 101,0 |
| 26-27 Electrical and optical, hourly paid | 99,0 | 99,5 | 99,8 | 101,7 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 102,6 | 101,4 | 101,6 |
| 28-30 Machinery and transport eq. hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,7 | 99,6 | 101,2 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,6 | 102,1 | 100,9 | 101,0 |
| 31 Manufacture of furniture | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,3 | 101,6 | 101,1 | 101,6 |
| Hourly paid | 100,1 | 99,8 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 100,6 | 101,2 |
| Monthly paid | 99,2 | 99,9 | 100,3 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 101,4 | 101,8 | 102,0 | 102,2 | 101,8 | 102,2 |

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| D Electricity, gas and air conditioning | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,9 | 101,3 | 101,6 | 101,1 | 101,6 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 101,0 | 101,4 |
| Monthly paid | 99,4 | 99,9 | 100,3 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 101,0 | 101,3 | 101,6 | 101,1 | 101,6 |
| E Water supply and waste | 99,3 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,3 |
| Hourly paid | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 100,8 | 101,0 |
| Monthly paid | 98,9 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 101,1 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,5 | 101,4 |
| F Construction | 99,8 | 99,7 | 99,9 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,7 | 101,2 | 101,8 |
| Hourly paid | 100,0 | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,8 | 101,1 | 102,0 |
| Monthly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,2 | 101,7 |
| G Trade | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,5 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,4 | 101,8 |
| Hourly paid | 99,0 | 99,6 | 100,4 | 101,0 | 100,0 | 101,8 | 102,0 | 102,1 | 102,3 | 102,0 | 102,3 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,4 | 101,7 |
| 45 Sales and service of motor vehicles | 98,7 | 99,6 | 100,3 | 101,3 | 100,0 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 102,0 | 102,2 | 102,0 | 102,2 |
| Hourly paid | 98,9 | 99,5 | 100,5 | 101,1 | 100,0 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 102,2 | 102,4 | 102,1 | 102,4 |
| Monthly paid | 98,7 | 99,6 | 100,3 | 101,4 | 100,0 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 102,0 | 102,2 | 101,9 | 102,2 |
| 46-47 Wholesale and retail trade | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| H Transport and warehousing | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,4 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,3 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,1 | 101,3 |
| 49-51 Transport | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,1 | 101,4 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,5 | 101,1 | 101,4 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,4 |
| 52 Warehousing and supporting activities for transport | 99,9 | 100,2 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 100,8 | 101,1 |
| Hourly paid | 99,4 | 101,1 | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 102,5 | 100,8 | 100,8 | 101,2 | 101,4 |
| Monthly paid | 100,0 | 100,0 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,7 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 100,7 | 101,1 |
| I Accommodation and food service activities | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,2 |
| J Information and communication | 99,3 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,0 | 101,2 |
| 61 Telecommunication | 99,2 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 100,6 | 100,8 |
| Hourly paid | 99,6 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 |
| Monthly paid | 99,2 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 100,6 | 100,8 |
| 62-63 Computer programming and information | 99,2 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,0 | 101,2 |
| K Financial and insurance activities | 99,5 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,6 |
| 64,66 Financial services | 99,6 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,0 | 101,5 |
| 65 Insurance | 99,1 | 99,9 | 100,3 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,7 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| L Real estate activities | 100,2 | 100,0 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,3 | 100,8 | 101,2 |

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|---|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| M Professional, scientific and technical activities | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| 69-70 Legal and accounting activities, consultancy | 100,0 | 100,1 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 100,9 | 101,4 |
| 71-72 Technical services, research and development | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 102,0 | 101,6 | 101,7 |
| N Administrative and support service activities | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 101,5 | 101,9 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,8 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 101,7 | 102,2 |
| Monthly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,5 | 101,8 |
| O Public administration and defence | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,3 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 100,1 |
| 841 Public administration | 100,0 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 99,7 |
| 842 Provision of services to the community | 99,2 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 101,0 | 100,0 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,7 | 101,8 | 101,6 | 100,4 |
| P Education | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 100,1 |
| Q Human health and social work activities | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,1 | 100,2 |
| 86 Human health activities | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,3 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,2 | 101,2 | 101,1 | 100,1 |
| 87-88 Social work activities | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,0 | 100,2 |
| R Arts, entertainment and recreation | 99,2 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,5 | 101,4 |
| S Other service activities | 99,6 | 99,7 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| 9491 Religious organisations | 99,8 | 99,7 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,5 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 6. Index of regular earnings 2015=100 by industry, (TOL 2008) (Appendix table was corrected on 4 June 2018.)

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Industry | | | | | | | | | | | |
| A Agriculture and forestry | 99,5 | 99,7 | 100,4 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 101,3 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,3 | 101,3 | 101,8 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| Monthly paid | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,3 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,3 | 101,3 | 101,8 |
| C Manufacturing | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,6 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,7 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,7 | 101,1 | 101,3 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| 10-11 Manufacture of food and beverages | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,4 |
| Hourly paid | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,2 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,6 | 101,4 | 101,6 |
| Monthly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,0 | 101,4 |
| 13-15 Manufacture of textiles, clothes and leather | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,4 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,6 |
| Hourly paid | 99,8 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,1 | 101,3 |
| Monthly paid | 99,1 | 99,6 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,5 | 101,8 |
| 16 Manufacture of wood | 99,3 | 99,8 | 100,3 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,3 | 101,5 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,4 |
| Monthly paid | 99,0 | 99,8 | 100,4 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,6 | 101,4 | 101,6 |
| 17 Manufacture of paper and paper products | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,0 | 101,3 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 |
| Monthly paid | 99,4 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| 19-22 Manufacture of chemicals | 99,4 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,4 | 101,7 |
| Hourly paid | 99,3 | 99,6 | 100,4 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 101,6 | 101,9 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| 23 Manufacture of mineral products | 99,4 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| Hourly paid | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| Monthly paid | 99,3 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 101,5 | 101,9 |
| 24-30 Metal industry | 99,5 | 99,8 | 99,9 | 100,8 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,7 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| Hourly paid | 99,3 | 99,6 | 99,7 | 101,4 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,7 | 100,8 | 102,3 | 101,1 | 101,2 |
| Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,6 |
| 24 Basic metals, hourly paid | 99,0 | 99,5 | 99,8 | 101,8 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 102,6 | 101,5 | 101,6 |
| 25 Metal products, hourly paid | 99,4 | 99,6 | 99,6 | 101,4 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,7 | 100,8 | 102,2 | 101,0 | 101,2 |
| 26-27 Electrical and optical, hourly paid | 99,0 | 99,5 | 99,8 | 101,7 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 102,6 | 101,4 | 101,6 |
| 28-30 Machinery and transport eq. hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,7 | 99,6 | 101,2 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,5 | 100,6 | 102,1 | 100,9 | 101,0 |
| 31 Manufacture of furniture | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,3 | 100,9 | 101,3 |
| Hourly paid | 100,1 | 99,8 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 100,6 | 101,2 |
| Monthly paid | 99,2 | 99,9 | 100,3 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,2 | 101,6 |

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| D Electricity, gas and air conditioning | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,2 | 101,6 | 101,9 | 101,4 | 101,9 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,7 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 100,9 | 101,4 |
| Monthly paid | 99,4 | 99,9 | 100,3 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,4 | 101,7 | 102,0 | 101,5 | 102,0 |
| E Water supply and waste | 99,3 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 101,1 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,5 | 101,8 |
| Hourly paid | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 100,8 | 101,2 |
| Monthly paid | 98,9 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 101,1 | 100,0 | 101,4 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 101,8 | 102,1 |
| F Construction | 99,8 | 99,7 | 99,9 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,7 | 101,2 | 101,8 |
| Hourly paid | 100,0 | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 101,8 | 101,1 | 102,0 |
| Monthly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,2 | 101,7 |
| G Trade | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,4 | 101,7 |
| Hourly paid | 99,0 | 99,6 | 100,4 | 101,0 | 100,0 | 101,7 | 102,0 | 102,1 | 102,3 | 102,0 | 102,3 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| 45 Sales and service of motor vehicles | 98,7 | 99,6 | 100,3 | 101,3 | 100,0 | 101,7 | 101,9 | 102,0 | 102,2 | 101,9 | 102,2 |
| Hourly paid | 98,9 | 99,5 | 100,5 | 101,1 | 100,0 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 102,2 | 102,4 | 102,1 | 102,4 |
| Monthly paid | 98,7 | 99,6 | 100,3 | 101,4 | 100,0 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,9 | 102,1 | 101,9 | 102,1 |
| 46-47 Wholesale and retail trade | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,6 |
| H Transport and warehousing | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,4 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,3 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| Monthly paid | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,0 | 101,4 |
| 49-51 Transport | 99,6 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| Hourly paid | 99,7 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,1 | 101,5 |
| Monthly paid | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| 52 Warehousing and supporting activities for transport | 99,9 | 100,2 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 100,8 | 101,1 |
| Hourly paid | 99,4 | 101,1 | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 102,5 | 100,7 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 101,4 |
| Monthly paid | 100,0 | 100,0 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,7 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 100,7 | 101,1 |
| I Accommodation and food service activities | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 101,2 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,1 | 101,3 |
| J Information and communication | 99,3 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,4 |
| 61 Telecommunication | 99,2 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 |
| Hourly paid | 99,6 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 |
| Monthly paid | 99,2 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,6 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,7 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 |
| 62-63 Computer programming and information | 99,2 | 99,9 | 100,2 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| K Financial and insurance activities | 99,5 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,0 | 101,5 |
| 64,66 Financial services | 99,6 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 100,9 | 101,4 |
| 65 Insurance | 99,1 | 99,9 | 100,3 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,6 | 101,2 | 101,6 |
| L Real estate activities | 100,2 | 100,0 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,2 | 100,8 | 101,2 |

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|---|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| M Professional, scientific and technical activities | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,2 | 100,0 | 100,6 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 101,3 | 101,0 | 101,5 |
| 69-70 Legal and accounting activities, consultancy | 100,0 | 100,1 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,7 | 100,9 | 101,1 | 100,8 | 101,3 |
| 71-72 Technical services, research and development | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,3 | 101,5 | 101,8 | 101,4 | 101,9 |
| N Administrative and support service activities | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,4 | 101,5 | 101,7 | 101,4 | 101,9 |
| Hourly paid | 99,5 | 99,9 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,7 | 101,8 | 102,0 | 101,7 | 102,3 |
| Monthly paid | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,8 |
| O Public administration and defence | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,1 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,2 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,2 | 101,5 |
| 841 Public administration | 100,0 | 99,9 | 100,0 | 100,1 | 100,0 | 100,5 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 |
| 842 Provision of services to the community | 99,2 | 99,6 | 100,2 | 101,0 | 100,0 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,7 | 101,8 | 101,6 | 101,9 |
| P Education | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 100,9 | 100,9 |
| Q Human health and social work activities | 99,6 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,0 | 101,1 |
| 86 Human health activities | 99,5 | 99,8 | 100,3 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 100,9 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,1 |
| 87-88 Social work activities | 99,7 | 99,8 | 100,2 | 100,3 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,0 | 101,0 | 101,1 | 101,0 | 101,2 |
| R Arts, entertainment and recreation | 99,2 | 99,7 | 100,3 | 100,7 | 100,0 | 101,2 | 101,5 | 101,6 | 101,8 | 101,5 | 101,9 |
| S Other service activities | 99,6 | 99,7 | 100,2 | 100,5 | 100,0 | 101,0 | 101,3 | 101,4 | 101,6 | 101,3 | 101,7 |
| 9491 Religious organisations | 99,8 | 99,7 | 100,1 | 100,4 | 100,0 | 100,8 | 101,1 | 101,2 | 101,4 | 101,1 | 101,5 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 7. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and gender

| | | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Employer sector | Gender | | | | | | | | | | | |
| All sectors | Total | 110,8 | 111,1 | 111,4 | 111,8 | 111,3 | 112,2 | 112,5 | 112,7 | 112,9 | 112,6 | 112,5 |
| | Male | 110,0 | 110,3 | 110,5 | 111,0 | 110,4 | 111,3 | 111,6 | 111,7 | 111,9 | 111,6 | 111,7 |
| | Female | 111,5 | 111,8 | 112,2 | 112,5 | 112,0 | 113,0 | 113,4 | 113,5 | 113,7 | 113,4 | 113,1 |
| Private | Total | 110,9 | 111,2 | 111,4 | 112,0 | 111,4 | 112,3 | 112,6 | 112,8 | 113,1 | 112,7 | 113,1 |
| | Male | 110,1 | 110,4 | 110,6 | 111,2 | 110,6 | 111,4 | 111,7 | 111,9 | 112,2 | 111,8 | 112,3 |
| | Female | 111,8 | 112,2 | 112,5 | 113,0 | 112,4 | 113,4 | 113,8 | 113,9 | 114,2 | 113,8 | 114,2 |
| Local government | Total | 109,9 | 110,0 | 110,3 | 110,4 | 110,2 | 111,0 | 111,2 | 111,3 | 111,3 | 111,2 | 109,8 |
| | Male | 108,1 | 108,1 | 108,3 | 108,3 | 108,2 | 108,7 | 108,7 | 108,5 | 108,3 | 108,5 | 106,9 |
| | Female | 110,2 | 110,3 | 110,8 | 110,9 | 110,5 | 111,5 | 111,8 | 111,9 | 112,0 | 111,8 | 110,5 |
| Central government | Total | 113,3 | 113,6 | 114,2 | 114,9 | 114,0 | 115,3 | 115,6 | 115,6 | 115,6 | 115,5 | 114,1 |
| | Male | 112,4 | 112,8 | 113,3 | 114,1 | 113,1 | 114,3 | 114,4 | 114,2 | 114,2 | 114,3 | 112,6 |
| | Female | 114,5 | 114,8 | 115,3 | 116,0 | 115,1 | 116,6 | 117,1 | 117,3 | 117,6 | 117,2 | 116,0 |
| Others | Total | 111,3 | 111,6 | 112,1 | 112,5 | 111,9 | 112,9 | 113,2 | 113,4 | 113,6 | 113,3 | 113,6 |
| | Male | 108,9 | 109,1 | 109,6 | 110,0 | 109,4 | 110,3 | 110,6 | 110,7 | 110,9 | 110,6 | 111,0 |
| | Female | 112,5 | 112,8 | 113,4 | 113,8 | 113,1 | 114,2 | 114,6 | 114,7 | 114,9 | 114,6 | 115,0 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 8. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by industry, (TOL 2008)

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Industry | | | | | | | | | | | |
| A Agriculture and forestry | 110,3 | 110,6 | 111,4 | 111,5 | 111,0 | 112,4 | 112,4 | 112,6 | 112,5 | 112,5 | 112,9 |
| Hourly paid | 109,6 | 110,0 | 110,9 | 111,0 | 110,4 | 111,9 | 111,9 | 112,1 | 112,2 | 112,0 | 112,5 |
| Monthly paid | 111,7 | 111,8 | 112,2 | 112,5 | 112,0 | 113,4 | 113,3 | 113,6 | 113,4 | 113,4 | 113,8 |
| C Manufacturing | 110,5 | 110,8 | 111,0 | 111,8 | 111,0 | 111,8 | 112,0 | 112,2 | 112,6 | 112,2 | 112,5 |
| Hourly paid | 109,1 | 109,4 | 109,6 | 110,6 | 109,7 | 110,5 | 110,7 | 110,9 | 111,6 | 110,9 | 111,1 |
| Monthly paid | 111,5 | 111,9 | 112,2 | 112,7 | 112,1 | 112,7 | 113,0 | 113,2 | 113,4 | 113,1 | 113,6 |
| 10-11 Manufacture of food and beverages | 109,6 | 109,8 | 110,2 | 110,7 | 110,1 | 111,0 | 111,5 | 111,6 | 111,8 | 111,5 | 111,8 |
| Hourly paid | 108,3 | 108,6 | 109,1 | 109,4 | 108,9 | 109,9 | 110,2 | 110,3 | 110,5 | 110,2 | 110,5 |
| Monthly paid | 110,5 | 110,7 | 111,0 | 111,5 | 110,9 | 111,8 | 112,3 | 112,4 | 112,6 | 112,3 | 112,6 |
| 13-15 Manufacture of textiles, clothes and leather | 112,9 | 113,0 | 113,5 | 113,6 | 113,2 | 116,9 | 117,1 | 117,2 | 117,4 | 117,1 | 117,4 |
| Hourly paid | 110,5 | 110,3 | 110,5 | 110,3 | 110,4 | 113,7 | 113,8 | 113,9 | 114,0 | 113,9 | 114,0 |
| Monthly paid | 116,0 | 116,6 | 117,5 | 117,9 | 117,0 | 121,2 | 121,5 | 121,6 | 121,9 | 121,5 | 121,9 |
| 16 Manufacture of wood | 113,7 | 114,2 | 114,7 | 115,2 | 114,5 | 115,6 | 115,8 | 116,0 | 116,1 | 115,9 | 116,1 |
| Hourly paid | 113,1 | 113,3 | 113,6 | 114,0 | 113,5 | 114,5 | 114,7 | 114,8 | 114,9 | 114,7 | 115,0 |
| Monthly paid | 115,2 | 116,3 | 117,2 | 117,8 | 116,6 | 118,1 | 118,4 | 118,5 | 118,6 | 118,4 | 118,7 |
| 17 Manufacture of paper and paper products | 112,9 | 113,2 | 113,5 | 113,9 | 113,4 | 114,0 | 114,4 | 114,5 | 114,7 | 114,4 | 114,8 |
| Hourly paid | 112,0 | 112,1 | 112,3 | 112,8 | 112,3 | 112,7 | 113,1 | 113,2 | 113,3 | 113,1 | 113,3 |
| Monthly paid | 114,6 | 115,1 | 115,6 | 116,0 | 115,3 | 116,3 | 116,8 | 116,9 | 117,1 | 116,8 | 117,2 |
| 19-22 Manufacture of chemicals | 110,1 | 110,4 | 111,1 | 111,4 | 110,7 | 112,4 | 112,6 | 112,8 | 113,1 | 112,7 | 113,1 |
| Hourly paid | 107,1 | 107,5 | 108,3 | 108,6 | 107,9 | 109,5 | 109,7 | 110,0 | 110,2 | 109,8 | 110,2 |
| Monthly paid | 112,8 | 113,0 | 113,7 | 113,9 | 113,3 | 115,0 | 115,2 | 115,4 | 115,6 | 115,3 | 115,6 |
| 23 Manufacture of mineral products | 113,9 | 114,3 | 114,9 | 115,3 | 114,6 | 116,2 | 116,8 | 117,0 | 117,3 | 116,8 | 117,3 |
| Hourly paid | 108,8 | 109,1 | 109,6 | 109,7 | 109,3 | 110,2 | 110,8 | 111,0 | 111,2 | 110,8 | 111,2 |
| Monthly paid | 117,4 | 117,9 | 118,4 | 119,1 | 118,2 | 120,4 | 121,1 | 121,3 | 121,5 | 121,1 | 121,5 |
| 24-30 Metal industry | 109,8 | 110,1 | 110,2 | 111,3 | 110,3 | 110,7 | 110,9 | 111,1 | 111,7 | 111,1 | 111,5 |
| Hourly paid | 108,3 | 108,7 | 108,8 | 110,8 | 109,2 | 109,8 | 109,9 | 110,1 | 111,6 | 110,4 | 110,5 |
| Monthly paid | 110,5 | 110,9 | 110,9 | 111,5 | 111,0 | 111,1 | 111,3 | 111,6 | 111,8 | 111,4 | 112,0 |
| 24 Basic metals, hourly paid | 108,9 | 109,5 | 109,9 | 112,1 | 110,1 | 110,5 | 110,7 | 110,8 | 112,3 | 111,1 | 111,2 |
| 25 Metal products, hourly paid | 107,4 | 107,7 | 107,8 | 109,8 | 108,2 | 108,8 | 108,9 | 109,0 | 110,5 | 109,3 | 109,4 |
| 26-27 Electrical and optical, hourly paid | 112,5 | 113,0 | 113,3 | 115,5 | 113,6 | 114,6 | 114,7 | 114,9 | 116,5 | 115,2 | 115,3 |
| 28-30 Machinery and transport eq. hourly paid | 107,0 | 107,3 | 107,3 | 109,2 | 107,7 | 108,3 | 108,4 | 108,5 | 110,0 | 108,8 | 108,9 |
| 31 Manufacture of furniture | 110,8 | 111,0 | 111,4 | 111,8 | 111,2 | 112,2 | 112,5 | 112,9 | 113,2 | 112,7 | 113,2 |
| Hourly paid | 109,0 | 109,0 | 109,4 | 110,0 | 109,4 | 110,0 | 110,3 | 110,7 | 111,1 | 110,5 | 111,1 |
| Monthly paid | 114,5 | 115,0 | 115,3 | 115,5 | 115,1 | 116,5 | 116,9 | 117,1 | 117,3 | 116,9 | 117,3 |
| D Electricity, gas and air conditioning | 109,3 | 109,8 | 110,1 | 110,3 | 109,9 | 110,4 | 110,9 | 111,3 | 111,6 | 111,0 | 111,6 |

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Hourly paid | 109,9 | 110,2 | 110,3 | 110,4 | 110,2 | 110,8 | 111,2 | 111,5 | 111,8 | 111,3 | 111,8 |
| Monthly paid | 109,1 | 109,6 | 110,0 | 110,2 | 109,7 | 110,3 | 110,8 | 111,2 | 111,5 | 111,0 | 111,5 |
| E Water supply and waste | 109,5 | 109,7 | 109,9 | 110,0 | 109,8 | 110,2 | 110,6 | 110,8 | 111,0 | 110,6 | 110,7 |
| Hourly paid | 107,6 | 107,6 | 107,7 | 107,6 | 107,6 | 108,0 | 108,4 | 108,5 | 108,8 | 108,4 | 108,6 |
| Monthly paid | 111,3 | 111,8 | 112,0 | 112,4 | 111,9 | 112,4 | 112,8 | 113,0 | 113,2 | 112,9 | 112,8 |
| F Construction | 109,8 | 109,4 | 109,3 | 109,8 | 109,6 | 110,1 | 110,4 | 110,6 | 111,1 | 110,6 | 111,2 |
| Hourly paid | 108,3 | 107,6 | 107,3 | 107,7 | 107,7 | 108,2 | 108,1 | 108,2 | 109,0 | 108,4 | 109,2 |
| Monthly paid | 112,6 | 113,0 | 113,4 | 114,0 | 113,3 | 114,3 | 114,9 | 115,1 | 115,4 | 114,9 | 115,4 |
| G Trade | 112,0 | 112,4 | 112,7 | 113,3 | 112,6 | 113,6 | 114,2 | 114,3 | 114,6 | 114,2 | 114,6 |
| Hourly paid | 109,8 | 110,2 | 110,9 | 111,3 | 110,5 | 112,1 | 112,3 | 112,5 | 112,7 | 112,4 | 112,7 |
| Monthly paid | 112,2 | 112,5 | 112,8 | 113,4 | 112,7 | 113,7 | 114,4 | 114,5 | 114,7 | 114,3 | 114,7 |
| 45 Sales and service of motor vehicles | 109,3 | 110,2 | 110,9 | 111,8 | 110,6 | 112,3 | 112,5 | 112,6 | 112,8 | 112,5 | 112,8 |
| Hourly paid | 109,9 | 110,6 | 111,6 | 112,2 | 111,1 | 113,1 | 113,3 | 113,5 | 113,7 | 113,4 | 113,6 |
| Monthly paid | 109,1 | 110,0 | 110,6 | 111,7 | 110,3 | 111,9 | 112,1 | 112,3 | 112,5 | 112,2 | 112,5 |
| 46-47 Wholesale and retail trade | 112,5 | 112,8 | 113,0 | 113,5 | 113,0 | 113,8 | 114,5 | 114,6 | 114,9 | 114,5 | 114,9 |
| H Transport and warehousing | 110,5 | 111,1 | 111,4 | 111,8 | 111,2 | 112,2 | 112,6 | 112,7 | 112,9 | 112,6 | 112,9 |
| Hourly paid | 110,0 | 110,6 | 110,7 | 111,1 | 110,6 | 111,7 | 112,2 | 112,0 | 112,3 | 112,0 | 112,4 |
| Monthly paid | 111,0 | 111,5 | 111,9 | 112,5 | 111,7 | 112,8 | 113,2 | 113,3 | 113,5 | 113,2 | 113,5 |
| 49-51 Transport | 112,2 | 112,7 | 113,2 | 113,8 | 113,0 | 114,1 | 114,5 | 114,6 | 114,9 | 114,5 | 114,9 |
| Hourly paid | 111,0 | 111,6 | 112,1 | 112,6 | 111,8 | 113,0 | 113,4 | 113,5 | 113,9 | 113,5 | 113,9 |
| Monthly paid | 113,2 | 113,8 | 114,3 | 114,9 | 114,1 | 115,1 | 115,6 | 115,8 | 116,0 | 115,6 | 115,9 |
| 52 Warehousing and supporting activities for transport | 107,2 | 107,9 | 107,6 | 107,9 | 107,6 | 108,4 | 108,9 | 108,7 | 108,8 | 108,7 | 109,0 |
| Hourly paid | 108,2 | 109,8 | 108,0 | 107,9 | 108,4 | 109,1 | 110,8 | 108,9 | 108,9 | 109,4 | 109,6 |
| Monthly paid | 106,9 | 107,2 | 107,5 | 107,9 | 107,4 | 108,3 | 108,5 | 108,6 | 108,8 | 108,6 | 108,9 |
| I Accommodation and food service activities | 109,3 | 109,5 | 109,9 | 110,2 | 109,7 | 110,5 | 111,0 | 111,1 | 111,2 | 110,9 | 111,0 |
| J Information and communication | 111,4 | 111,9 | 112,2 | 112,7 | 112,0 | 112,7 | 113,0 | 113,1 | 113,3 | 113,0 | 113,3 |
| 61 Telecommunication | 111,0 | 111,6 | 111,9 | 112,5 | 111,8 | 112,3 | 112,5 | 112,6 | 112,8 | 112,5 | 112,7 |
| Hourly paid | 110,2 | 110,4 | 110,3 | 110,2 | 110,3 | 110,5 | 110,8 | 110,9 | 111,0 | 110,8 | 111,0 |
| Monthly paid | 111,1 | 111,7 | 112,0 | 112,5 | 111,8 | 112,3 | 112,5 | 112,6 | 112,8 | 112,5 | 112,7 |
| 62-63 Computer programming and information | 111,6 | 112,3 | 112,6 | 113,2 | 112,4 | 113,2 | 113,4 | 113,5 | 113,8 | 113,5 | 113,7 |
| K Financial and insurance activities | 111,5 | 112,2 | 112,6 | 113,0 | 112,3 | 113,4 | 113,7 | 113,9 | 114,2 | 113,8 | 114,3 |
| 64,66 Financial services | 112,2 | 112,9 | 113,3 | 113,7 | 113,0 | 114,1 | 114,4 | 114,6 | 114,8 | 114,5 | 115,0 |
| 65 Insurance | 109,1 | 109,9 | 110,3 | 110,8 | 110,1 | 111,1 | 111,4 | 111,6 | 111,9 | 111,5 | 111,9 |
| L Real estate activities | 106,0 | 105,9 | 106,0 | 106,2 | 106,0 | 106,5 | 107,1 | 107,3 | 107,6 | 107,1 | 107,5 |
| M Professional, scientific and technical activities | 111,1 | 111,4 | 111,6 | 112,0 | 111,5 | 112,7 | 113,0 | 113,3 | 113,5 | 113,1 | 113,5 |

| | 2015/1 | 2015/2 | 2015/3 | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| 69-70 Legal and accounting activities, consultancy | 110,7 | 110,7 | 110,5 | 110,6 | 110,6 | 111,2 | 111,4 | 111,6 | 111,9 | 111,5 | 112,1 |
| 71-72 Technical services, research and development | 110,6 | 111,0 | 111,4 | 111,9 | 111,2 | 112,7 | 113,0 | 113,2 | 113,5 | 113,1 | 113,3 |
| N Administrative and support service activities | 113,0 | 113,2 | 113,5 | 113,8 | 113,4 | 114,5 | 115,0 | 115,2 | 115,4 | 115,1 | 115,5 |
| Hourly paid | 111,8 | 112,1 | 112,2 | 112,6 | 112,2 | 113,4 | 113,9 | 114,1 | 114,3 | 113,9 | 114,4 |
| Monthly paid | 113,4 | 113,5 | 113,8 | 114,1 | 113,7 | 114,8 | 115,4 | 115,6 | 115,8 | 115,4 | 115,8 |
| O Public administration and defence | 112,5 | 112,7 | 113,1 | 113,6 | 113,0 | 114,1 | 114,4 | 114,5 | 114,6 | 114,4 | 113,1 |
| 841 Public administration | 111,7 | 111,6 | 111,8 | 111,9 | 111,8 | 112,4 | 112,8 | 112,8 | 112,9 | 112,7 | 111,4 |
| 842 Provision of services to the community | 113,1 | 113,6 | 114,4 | 115,2 | 114,1 | 115,6 | 116,0 | 116,0 | 116,2 | 115,9 | 114,6 |
| P Education | 109,4 | 109,5 | 110,0 | 110,1 | 109,7 | 110,6 | 110,7 | 110,7 | 110,7 | 110,7 | 109,8 |
| Q Human health and social work activities | 110,5 | 110,7 | 111,2 | 111,4 | 110,9 | 112,0 | 112,2 | 112,2 | 112,3 | 112,2 | 111,2 |
| 86 Human health activities | 111,8 | 112,1 | 112,7 | 113,0 | 112,4 | 113,6 | 113,8 | 113,8 | 113,8 | 113,7 | 112,6 |
| 87-88 Social work activities | 108,8 | 108,8 | 109,3 | 109,4 | 109,1 | 110,0 | 110,2 | 110,3 | 110,3 | 110,2 | 109,3 |
| R Arts, entertainment and recreation | 113,1 | 113,3 | 113,6 | 113,9 | 113,5 | 114,6 | 114,9 | 115,0 | 115,2 | 114,9 | 114,8 |
| S Other service activities | 109,3 | 109,6 | 110,3 | 110,8 | 110,0 | 111,3 | 111,6 | 111,8 | 112,0 | 111,7 | 112,2 |
| 9491 Religious organisations | 107,7 | 107,6 | 108,0 | 108,4 | 107,9 | 108,8 | 109,1 | 109,2 | 109,4 | 109,1 | 109,5 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 9. Index of wage and salary earnings 2015=100, percentage changes

| | | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|---|------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Industry | Change | | | | | | |
| All employees | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,1 | 0,3 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | -0,3 |
| Male | Annual change | 1,1 | 1,2 | 1,0 | 0,8 | 1,0 | 0,4 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | -0,2 |
| Female | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,4 | 1,2 | 1,0 | 1,2 | 0,1 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | -0,5 |
| Hourly paid | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 1,1 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,1 | 0,5 | . | -0,1 |
| Monthly paid | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,1 | 0,2 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,1 | . | -0,3 |
| Central government | Annual change | 2,0 | 1,9 | 1,3 | 0,6 | 1,4 | -1,1 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,0 | 0,1 | . | -1,3 |
| Local government | Annual change | 1,0 | 1,1 | 0,8 | 0,8 | 0,9 | -1,1 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,6 | 0,2 | 0,0 | 0,0 | . | -1,3 |
| Private | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,2 | 1,0 | 1,2 | 0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,3 | . | 0,0 |
| Others | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,4 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,2 | 0,6 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,1 |
| A Agriculture and forestry | Annual change | 1,8 | 1,5 | 1,0 | 0,9 | 1,3 | 0,4 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,8 | 0,0 | 0,2 | -0,1 | . | 0,3 |
| C Manufacturing | Annual change | 1,1 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 0,8 | 1,0 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,0 | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,4 | . | -0,1 |
| D Electricity, gas and air conditioning | Annual change | 1,1 | 1,0 | 1,0 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 1,1 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,1 | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,3 | . | 0,0 |
| E Water supply and waste | Annual change | 1,6 | 1,5 | 1,2 | 0,9 | 1,3 | 0,4 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | -0,3 |
| F Construction | Annual change | 1,0 | 1,3 | 1,3 | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,0 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,1 | 0,5 | . | 0,1 |
| G Trade | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,7 | 1,5 | 1,1 | 1,4 | 0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,5 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| H Transport and warehousing | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 1,1 | 0,6 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,4 | 0,0 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| I Accommodation and food service activities | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,4 | 1,2 | 0,9 | 1,2 | 0,4 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,4 | 0,1 | 0,1 | . | -0,2 |
| J Information and communication | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,0 | 0,8 | 0,6 | 1,0 | 0,5 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,1 | 0,2 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| K Financial and insurance activities | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,0 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 1,1 | 0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,1 |
| L Real estate activities | Annual change | 0,0 | 0,8 | 1,2 | 1,3 | 0,8 | 0,9 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,6 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | -0,1 |
| M Professional, scientific and technical activities | Annual change | 0,9 | 1,1 | 1,3 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,6 | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |

| | | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|---|------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| N Administrative and support service activities | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,7 | 1,6 | 1,5 | 1,5 | 0,9 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,6 | 0,5 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| O Public administration and defence | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,5 | 1,2 | 0,9 | 1,2 | -0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,1 | . | -1,3 |
| P Education | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,1 | 0,7 | 0,5 | 0,9 | -0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,1 | 0,0 | 0,0 | . | -0,8 |
| Q Human health and social work activities | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,3 | 0,9 | 0,8 | 1,1 | -0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,6 | 0,2 | 0,0 | 0,0 | . | -1,0 |
| R Arts, entertainment and recreation | Annual change | 2,0 | 1,8 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 1,5 | 0,2 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | -0,4 |
| S Other service activities | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,5 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 1,3 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,2 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 10. Index of regular earnings 2015=100, percentage changes

| | | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|---|------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| Industry | Change | | | | | | |
| All employees | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,1 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,1 |
| Male | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,1 | 0,6 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| Female | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,4 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 1,2 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,1 |
| Hourly paid | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 1,2 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,1 | 0,5 | . | -0,1 |
| Monthly paid | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,1 | 0,6 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,1 | . | 0,1 |
| Central government | Annual change | 2,0 | 1,8 | 1,2 | 0,6 | 1,4 | 0,4 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,0 | 0,1 | . | 0,1 |
| Local government | Annual change | 0,9 | 1,1 | 0,8 | 0,7 | 0,9 | 0,3 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,2 | 0,0 | 0,0 | . | 0,1 |
| Private | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,2 | 1,0 | 1,2 | 0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,3 | . | 0,0 |
| Others | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,4 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,2 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,1 |
| A Agriculture and forestry | Annual change | 1,8 | 1,5 | 1,0 | 0,9 | 1,3 | 0,5 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,8 | 0,0 | 0,2 | -0,1 | . | 0,4 |
| C Manufacturing | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,2 | 1,2 | 0,9 | 1,1 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,4 | . | -0,1 |
| D Electricity, gas and air conditioning | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,3 | 1,3 | 1,5 | 1,4 | 1,1 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,4 | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,3 | . | 0,0 |
| E Water supply and waste | Annual change | 1,8 | 1,6 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 1,5 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| F Construction | Annual change | 0,9 | 1,3 | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,0 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,1 | 0,5 | . | 0,1 |
| G Trade | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,6 | 1,4 | 1,1 | 1,4 | 0,9 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,5 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| H Transport and warehousing | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 1,1 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,4 | 0,0 | 0,2 | . | 0,1 |
| I Accommodation and food service activities | Annual change | 1,1 | 1,4 | 1,1 | 0,8 | 1,1 | 0,6 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,4 | 0,1 | 0,1 | . | 0,0 |
| J Information and communication | Annual change | 1,6 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 0,8 | 1,1 | 0,5 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| K Financial and insurance activities | Annual change | 1,2 | 0,9 | 1,0 | 0,9 | 1,0 | 0,8 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,2 |
| L Real estate activities | Annual change | 0,0 | 0,8 | 1,1 | 1,3 | 0,8 | 1,0 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,3 | 0,6 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,0 |
| M Professional, scientific and technical activities | Annual change | 0,7 | 0,9 | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,0 | 0,9 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,2 |

| | | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
|---|------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| N Administrative and support service activities | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,5 | 1,5 | 1,3 | 1,4 | 1,0 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,5 | 0,2 | 0,2 | . | 0,2 |
| O Public administration and defence | Annual change | 1,3 | 1,4 | 1,1 | 0,9 | 1,2 | 0,6 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,1 | . | 0,1 |
| P Education | Annual change | 1,1 | 1,1 | 0,7 | 0,5 | 0,9 | 0,1 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,4 | 0,1 | 0,0 | 0,0 | . | 0,1 |
| Q Human health and social work activities | Annual change | 1,2 | 1,2 | 0,8 | 0,7 | 1,0 | 0,3 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,2 | 0,0 | 0,0 | . | 0,1 |
| R Arts, entertainment and recreation | Annual change | 2,0 | 1,7 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 1,5 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,1 |
| S Other service activities | Annual change | 1,4 | 1,5 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 1,3 | 0,7 |
| | Quarterly change | 0,5 | 0,3 | 0,1 | 0,2 | . | 0,2 |

* Preliminary

Appendix table 11. Average earnings by employer sector and gender, EUR/month (Appendix table was corrected on 2 June 2017.)

| The corrections are indicated in red. | | | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------|--------------|--------|-------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|---------|
| | | | 2015/4 | 2015 | 2016/1* | 2016/2* | 2016/3* | 2016/4* | 2016* | 2017/1* |
| Employer sector | Base of payment | Gender | | | | | | | | |
| All sectors | Total | Total | 3 358 | 3 342 | 3 370 | 3 379 | 3 383 | 3 389 | 3 380 | 3 378 |
| | | Male | 3 672 | 3 653 | 3 681 | 3 690 | 3 693 | 3 702 | 3 691 | 3 695 |
| | | Female | 3 054 | 3 041 | 3 068 | 3 077 | 3 081 | 3 086 | 3 078 | 3 070 |
| | Hourly paid | Total | 2 707 | 2 693 | 2 713 | 2 718 | 2 720 | 2 734 | 2 721 | 2 731 |
| | | Monthly paid | Total | 3 492 | 3 478 | 3 505 | 3 515 | 3 519 | 3 524 | 3 516 |
| Private and Others | Total | Total | 3 447 | 3 428 | 3 456 | 3 468 | 3 472 | 3 481 | 3 469 | 3 483 |
| | | Male | 3 684 | 3 662 | 3 692 | 3 703 | 3 708 | 3 719 | 3 705 | 3 720 |
| | | Female | 3 113 | 3 096 | 3 124 | 3 135 | 3 139 | 3 145 | 3 136 | 3 147 |
| Local government | Total | Total | 3 009 | 3 003 | 3 026 | 3 031 | 3 032 | 3 034 | 3 031 | 2 993 |
| | | Male | 3 375 | 3 369 | 3 387 | 3 386 | 3 381 | 3 376 | 3 382 | 3 331 |
| | | Female | 2 906 | 2 900 | 2 924 | 2 931 | 2 934 | 2 936 | 2 931 | 2 897 |
| Central government | Total | Total | 3 812 | 3 791 | 3 825 | 3 834 | 3 833 | 3 836 | 3 832 | 3 784 |
| | | Male | 4 081 | 4 058 | 4 089 | 4 093 | 4 086 | 4 084 | 4 088 | 4 029 |
| | | Female | 3 511 | 3 491 | 3 530 | 3 545 | 3 550 | 3 559 | 3 546 | 3 512 |

* Preliminary

Revisions in these statistics

The data of the statistics have become revised according to the table below. For more information about data revisions in these statistics, see Section 3 of the quality description (in Finnish).

Revisions to data in the index of wage and salary earnings and the index of regular earnings ¹⁾

| Aggregate | Reference period | Latest release 30.5.2017 | 1st release | Revision |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|-------------|----------|
| Index of wage and salary earnings | Q1/2016 | 1,2 | 1,3 | -0,1 |
| | Q2/2016 | 1,3 | 1,3 | 0,0 |
| | Q3/2016 | 1,1 | 1,2 | -0,1 |
| | Q4/2016 | 0,9 | 1 | -0,1 |
| | 2016 | 1,1 | 1,2 | -0,1 |
| Index of regular earnings | Q1/2016 | 1,2 | 1,3 | -0,1 |
| | Q2/2016 | 1,3 | 1,3 | 0,0 |
| | Q3/2016 | 1,1 | 1,2 | -0,1 |
| | Q4/2016 | 0,9 | 1,0 | -0,1 |
| | 2016 | 1,1 | 1,2 | -0,1 |

1) Revision describes the difference on annual change percentages between the latest and the first release (measured in percentage points). First release refers to the point of time when preliminary data for the reference period were first published.

Inquiries

Anu Uttu 029 551 2322
Harri Nummila 029 551 3235
Director in charge:
Reetta Moilanen

palkat.indeksit@tilastokeskus.fi
www.stat.fi

Source: Index of wage and salary earnings 2017, 1st quarter. Statistics Finland